CONTRIBUTION OF MICRO-FINANCE FOR WOMEN

POVERTY REDUCTION
(A Case Study of PashchimanchalGraminBikas Bank, Hemja)

A Thesis
Submitted to the Department of Economics,
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences of Tribhuvan University, in Partial

Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

MASTER OF ARTS
in
ECONOMICS

Submitted by
PunamRegmi
Department of Economics

Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

December, 2017



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis "Contribution of Microfinance for Women Poverty Reduction,A Case
Study of Pashchimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank, Hemja' is prepared by Mrs. Punam

Regmi under my supervision. | hereby, recommend this thesis for approval by the
thesis committee.

Rajendra Bahadur Devkota

Lecturer
Thesis Supervisor

Date : 26""December,2017



APPROVAL SHEET

We certify that the thesis entitled "Contribution of Microfinance for Women Poverty
Reduction, A Case Study of Pashchimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank, Hemja' submitted
by Punam Regmi to Department of Economics, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara,
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University, in partid
fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of MASTER of ARTS in ECONOMICS
has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept thisthesisas a
part of the said Degree.

Thesis Committee:

Prof. Dev Narayan Suthihar
Head

Prof. Dr. Bed Nath Sharma

External Examiner

Rajendra Bahadur Devkota
Lecturer

Thesis Supervisor

Date: 30"December, 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled "Contribution of Microfinance for Women Poverty Reduction, A
Case Study of Pashchimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank, Hemja'has been prepared in
Partial fulfillment for the degree of Masters of Arts (Economics) under the
supervision of Rajendra Bahadur Devkota, Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara.

| wish to express my gratitude to supervisor Rajendra Bahadur Devkota, Department
of Economics of Prithvi Narayan Campus, for his valuable suggestion and guidance.
His continuous cooperation and coordination has been instrumental in the process of

preparing this research work.

| would like to thanks to al the staff of western region library, Prithivi Narayan
Campus, Pokhara, central library, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Nepal Rastra Bank,
Branch Manager of PGBB in Pokhara and its staff members for their assistance and
co-operation. | am also grateful to authors of books, Journas and articles that were

consulted in the course of the study.

| could not remain without thanking to my supervisor Raendra Bahadur Devkota,
Prof. Dev Narayan Suthihar, Head of the Department of Economics and my teachers,
who al helped me during my study of MA and during preparation of this thesis
report.

Finally, | am very indebted to my family members for their regular inspiration and
encouragement in preparing this thesis. 1 would like to thanks my husband, Mr.
Maniram Poudel, | would like to thanks Perfect Computer System, Bagar for word

processing and type setting.

Researcher
Punam Regmi
Roll No. 15/067

T.U. Regd. No. 9-2-48-4058-2007



ABSTRACT

This thesis entitled” Contribution of Microfinance for Women Poverty Reduction, A
Case Study of Pashchimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank, Hemja" has been prepared to
fulfill the partial requirements for the degree of master of arts in economics. In this
study the researcher tries to analyze the microfinance in poverty reduction in Hemja
Kaski. It is A Case Study of Pashchimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank, Pokhara Lekhnath
Metropolitan City Hemja-25, Kaski

Pashachimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank is a social financial Institution, which provide
microfinance services to the gramin people and deprived people. It has 64 centre and
1800 member. Among them 625 member are form Hemja. A total 160 member were
taken as the sample for the study out of these 625 member. Necessary data were
collected through structured questionnaires and direct interview from the sample

member. All the information are collected and analyzed using bar diagram, pie chart.

Poverty alleviation has been the major concern of debate in developing world in
Nepal. Majority of women are illiterate and engaged in agriculture for their
livelihood. Women are an important source of energy for development and their
group can be an effective channel for resource aimed at meeting the needs of the poor

peopleinrural areasaswell asin urban areas.

PGBB branch office Bagar was selected for present study. There are 6 center and 625
members, in Hemja. Out of 625 member only 160 women have been selected as
sample for this study using the convenience sampling method. The study shows that
the volume of loan investment is positively increased in each year. Perceptions of
sampl e respondent on program are found to be positive. Improvement in the facility of
consumption, clothing and sheltering pattern shows the significant improvement in

the living standard of the women.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgements

Abstract

List of Tables

List of Figures

List of ACRONYMS

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Definition of Microfinance

1.3 Statement of the Problem

1.4 Objectives of the Study

1.5 Significance of the Study

1.6 Limitations of the Study

1.7 Organization of the Study
CHAPTER II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Conceptua Review

2.3 Review of Related Studies

2.4 Research Gap
CHAPTERIII: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Population and Sample

3.2 Sources of Data

3.3 Data Collection Techniques

3.5 Anaysisof Data

3.6 Limited of the Methodology

CHAPTER IV: DATA ANALYSIS

4.1 Loan status of PGBB

4.1.1 Occupation and Income Level
4.1.2 Income of PGBB after providing loan
4.2 Loan Repayment:

Vi

~ » (62} B w [l N <

8-38

33
37
39-44
39
39
40
4
4
41
45-61
45
45
45
46



4.3 Saving Activities of Women 48

4.3.1 Saving by group members under saving programs 48

4.3.2 Perception of User Group 49

4.3.2.1 Age Structure 49

4.3.2.2 Ethnic Group 51

4.3.2.3 Education Group 52

4.4 Priority sector after Improvement in Economic Condition 54

4.4.1 Status of the Poorest Women 55

4.4.2 Category of the Women 55

4.4.2.1 Fooding Facilities 55

4.4.2.2 Sheltering Pattern of the Women 57

4.4.2.3 Clothing Pattern of the Women 58

4.5 Improvement in Living Standard of women after Joining PGBB 60

4.6 Magor Finding of the overall Study 60

CHAPTER V: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 62-64

51 Summary 62

5.2 Conclusions 63

5.3 Recommendations 64
APPENDI X

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Vii



LIST OF TABLES

Table No.

3.1  Number of Sampled Women

4.1  Loan givento Women by PGBB

4.2  Occupation of Worrowers before and after Borrowing

4.3  Income of PGBB after Providing Loan

44  Loan Repayment

45  Saving by Group Members under Saving Programs

4.6 Perception of the Sampled Women with Respect in Age Group
4.7  Distribution of the sampled women with respect in Ethnic Group
4.8  Perception of Borrowers with Respect to Education Level

4.9  Priority Sectors of Women

4.10 Category of the Women

4.11 Fooding Facilities

412 Sheltering Pattern of the Women

4.13 Clothing Pattern of the Women

4.14 Improvement in Living Standard of Women after Joining

viii

Page No.

40
42

45
47
48
50
52
53

56
57
58
59
60



LI1ST OF FIGURES

Figure No.

3.1  Number of Sampled Women

4.2  Loan given to women by PGBB

4.2  Occupation of borrowers before and after borrowing

4.3 Income of PGBB after providing loan

45  Saving by Group Members under saving programs

4.6  Perception of the Sampled Women with respect in age grou
4.7  Distribution of the Sampled Women with respect in Ethnic Group
4.8  Perception of Borrowers with Respect to Education Level
4.9  Priority Sectors of Women

4.10 Category of the Women

4.11 Fooding Facilities

4.12 Sheltering Pattern of the Women

4.13  Clothing Pattern of the Women

4.14  Improvement in Living Standard of Women after Joining

Page No.

41

46
47
49
50

53
55
56
57
58
59
60



GNP
WDD
MLD
UNICEF
MCPW
ADB
NRB
NGO
MFI
SEDP
INGO
PSCP
WSCG

PGBB
T.U.
M.A.

LIST OF ACRONYMS

Gross National Product

Women Development Division

Ministory of Local Devel opment

United Nations Children's Emergency Fund
Micro Credit project for women

Asian Development Bank

Nepal Rastra Bank

Non Government Organization

Micro Finance Institutions

Small Farmers Development Programme
International Non Government Organization
Priority Sector credit Programme

Women Saving & Credit Group

Fiscal Year

Paschimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank
Tribhuvan University

Master of Arts



