CONTRIBUTION OF MICRO-FINANCE FOR WOMEN POVERTY REDUCTION

(A Case Study of PashchimanchalGraminBikas Bank, Hemja)

A Thesis

Submitted to the Department of Economics,

Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences of Tribhuvan University, in Partial

Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

MASTER OF ARTS

in

ECONOMICS

Submitted by

PunamRegmi

Department of Economics Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

December, 2017

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This thesis "Contribution of Microfinance for Women Poverty Reduction, A Case Study of Pashchimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank, Hemja" is prepared by Mrs. Punam Regmi under my supervision. I hereby, recommend this thesis for approval by the thesis committee.

.....

Rajendra Bahadur Devkota

Lecturer

Thesis Supervisor

Date: 26thDecember,2017

APPROVAL SHEET

We certify that the thesis entitled "Contribution of Microfinance for Women Poverty Reduction, A Case Study of Pashchimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank, Hemja" submitted by Punam Regmi to Department of Economics, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Tribhuvan University, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of MASTER of ARTS in ECONOMICS has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the said Degree.

Thesis Committee:
Prof. Dev Narayan Suthihar
Head
Prof. Dr. Bed Nath Sharma
External Examiner
Rajendra Bahadur Devkota
Lecturer
Thesis Supervisor

Date: 30thDecember, 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This thesis entitled "Contribution of Microfinance for Women Poverty Reduction, A

Case Study of Pashchimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank, Hemja"has been prepared in

Partial fulfillment for the degree of Masters of Arts (Economics) under the

supervision of Rajendra Bahadur Devkota, Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara.

I wish to express my gratitude to supervisor Rajendra Bahadur Devkota, Department

of Economics of Prithvi Narayan Campus, for his valuable suggestion and guidance.

His continuous cooperation and coordination has been instrumental in the process of

preparing this research work.

I would like to thanks to all the staff of western region library, Prithivi Narayan

Campus, Pokhara, central library, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Nepal Rastra Bank,

Branch Manager of PGBB in Pokhara and its staff members for their assistance and

co-operation. I am also grateful to authors of books, Journals and articles that were

consulted in the course of the study.

I could not remain without thanking to my supervisor Rajendra Bahadur Devkota,

Prof. Dev Narayan Suthihar, Head of the Department of Economics and my teachers,

who all helped me during my study of MA and during preparation of this thesis

report.

Finally, I am very indebted to my family members for their regular inspiration and

encouragement in preparing this thesis. I would like to thanks my husband, Mr.

Maniram Poudel, I would like to thanks Perfect Computer System, Bagar for word

processing and type setting.

Researcher

Punam Regmi

Roll No. 15/067

T.U. Regd. No. 9-2-48-4058-2007

iv

ABSTRACT

This thesis entitled"Contribution of Microfinance for Women Poverty Reduction, A Case Study of Pashchimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank, Hemja"has been prepared to fulfill the partial requirements for the degree of master of arts in economics. In this study the researcher tries to analyze the microfinance in poverty reduction in Hemja Kaski. It is A Case Study of Pashchimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank, Pokhara Lekhnath Metropolitan City Hemja-25, Kaski

Pashachimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank is a social financial Institution, which provide microfinance services to the gramin people and deprived people. It has 64 centre and 1800 member. Among them 625 member are form Hemja. A total 160 member were taken as the sample for the study out of these 625 member. Necessary data were collected through structured questionnaires and direct interview from the sample member. All the information are collected and analyzed using bar diagram, pie chart.

Poverty alleviation has been the major concern of debate in developing world in Nepal. Majority of women are illiterate and engaged in agriculture for their livelihood. Women are an important source of energy for development and their group can be an effective channel for resource aimed at meeting the needs of the poor people in rural areas as well as in urban areas.

PGBB branch office Bagar was selected for present study. There are 6 center and 625 members, in Hemja. Out of 625 member only 160 women have been selected as sample for this study using the convenience sampling method. The study shows that the volume of loan investment is positively increased in each year. Perceptions of sample respondent on program are found to be positive. Improvement in the facility of consumption, clothing and sheltering pattern shows the significant improvement in the living standard of the women.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ackno	owledgements	i
Abstra	act	ii
List of	f Tables	iii
List of	f Figures	iv
List of	f ACRONYMS	ν
CHA	PTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-7
1.1	Definition of Microfinance	1
1.3	Statement of the Problem	3
1.4	Objectives of the Study	4
1.5	Significance of the Study	5
1.6	Limitations of the Study	6
1.7	Organization of the Study	7
CHA	PTER II: REVIEW OF LITERATURE	8-38
2.1	Conceptual Review	8
2.3	Review of Related Studies	33
2.4	Research Gap	37
CHA	PTER III: METHODOLOGY	39-44
3.1	Research Design	39
3.2	Population and Sample	39
3.2	Sources of Data	40
3.3	Data Collection Techniques	41
3.5	Analysis of Data	41
3.6	Limited of the Methodology	41
CH	APTER IV: DATA ANALYSIS	45-61
4.1	Loan status of PGBB	45
	4.1.1 Occupation and Income Level	45
	4.1.2 Income of PGBB after providing loan	45
4.2	Loan Repayment:	46

4.3	Saving Activities of Women	48
	4.3.1 Saving by group members under saving programs	48
	4.3.2 Perception of User Group	49
	4.3.2.1 Age Structure	49
	4.3.2.2 Ethnic Group	51
	4.3.2.3 Education Group	52
4.4	Priority sector after Improvement in Economic Condition	54
	4.4.1 Status of the Poorest Women	55
	4.4.2 Category of the Women	55
	4.4.2.1 Fooding Facilities	55
	4.4.2.2 Sheltering Pattern of the Women	57
	4.4.2.3 Clothing Pattern of the Women	58
4.5	Improvement in Living Standard of women after Joining PGBB	60
4.6	Major Finding of the overall Study	60
CHA	PTER V: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS	62-64
5.1	Summary	62
5.2	Conclusions	63
5.3	Recommendations	64
APPE	ENDIX	
BIBL	IOGRAPHY	

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.		Page No.
3.1	Number of Sampled Women	40
4.1	Loan given to Women by PGBB	42
4.2	Occupation of Worrowers before and after Borrowing	44
4.3	Income of PGBB after Providing Loan	45
4.4	Loan Repayment	47
4.5	Saving by Group Members under Saving Programs	48
4.6	Perception of the Sampled Women with Respect in Age Group	50
4.7	Distribution of the sampled women with respect in Ethnic Group	52
4.8	Perception of Borrowers with Respect to Education Level	53
4.9	Priority Sectors of Women	54
4.10	Category of the Women	56
4.11	Fooding Facilities	57
4.12	Sheltering Pattern of the Women	58
4.13	Clothing Pattern of the Women	59
4.14	Improvement in Living Standard of Women after Joining	60

LIST OF FIGURES

Figur	Figure No.	
3.1	Number of Sampled Women	41
4.2	Loan given to women by PGBB	44
4.2	Occupation of borrowers before and after borrowing	46
4.3	Income of PGBB after providing loan	47
4.5	Saving by Group Members under saving programs	49
4.6	Perception of the Sampled Women with respect in age grou	50
4.7	Distribution of the Sampled Women with respect in Ethnic Group	52
4.8	Perception of Borrowers with Respect to Education Level	53
4.9	Priority Sectors of Women	55
4.10	Category of the Women	56
4.11	Fooding Facilities	57
4.12	Sheltering Pattern of the Women	58
4.13	Clothing Pattern of the Women	59
4.14	Improvement in Living Standard of Women after Joining	60

LIST OF ACRONYMS

GNP = Gross National Product

WDD = Women Development Division

MLD = Ministory of Local Development

UNICEF = United Nations Children's Emergency Fund

MCPW = Micro Credit project for women

ADB = Asian Development Bank

NRB = Nepal Rastra Bank

NGO = Non Government Organization

MFI = Micro Finance Institutions

SEDP = Small Farmers Development Programme

INGO = International Non Government Organization

PSCP = Priority Sector credit Programme

WSCG = Women Saving & Credit Group

FY = Fiscal Year

PGBB = Paschimanchal Gramin Bikas Bank

T.U. = Tribhuvan University

M.A. = Master of Arts